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Without specific reference to the role of universities, economic recovery is clearly the top priority for

GM residents – but reducing inequalities polls higher than we suspect it would in other city regions

2%

3%

5%

6%

11%

11%

12%

15%

17%

19%

23%

24%

24%

31%

32%

47%

Other (Please Specify)

Don't know

Encouraging more students to stay in the city post graduation

Ensuring access to culture: investing in museums, galleries, music and the arts

Investing in green industries

Boosting vocational/technical education for young people and adults

Encouraging start-ups and fast growing firms

Improving educational outcomes for young people

Improving public transport

Attracting new major employers

Improving the environment e.g. clean air, green space, sustainable transport

Increasing job quality and security

Improving health and fighting disease

Reducing inequalities e.g. poverty, homelessness, discrimination

Reducing unemployment

Economic recovery from lockdown

Which do you think are the most important long-term social and economic priorities facing Greater Manchester at this 
time? Please choose up to three
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71% of respondents say in aggregate that they are very proud or fairly proud of the role that the local 

universities play in the region

35% 36%

17%

0%
1%

10%

Very proud Fairly proud Indifferent Not very proud Not at all proud Don’t know

How proud, if at all, would you say you are of the roles that the local universities play in Greater Manchester?
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….when broken down by borough, concepts of pride vary – from 79% in Manchester to 56% in 

Oldham

21%

34%

47%

26%
33%

38%
30%

41%
37% 37%

44%

37%

32%

30%

40%
34%

42%

29% 37% 36%

Bolton Bury Manchester Oldham Rochdale Salford Stockport Tameside Trafford Wigan

How proud, if at all, would you say you are of the roles that the local universities play in Greater Manchester?

Very proud Fairly proud Indifferent Not very proud Not at all proud Don’t know
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59% of respondents claim to have never visited any of the GM Universities

7% 7%
5% 5%

8% 8%

59%

Visited in 2019 or early 2020 Visited in 2017 or 2018 Visited in 2015 or 2016 Visited before 2015, but not
before 2010

Visited sometime before 2010 Don't know/ can't recall Not applicable - I have never
visited

Thinking back to before the first lockdown due to Covid-19 - ie before March 2020 - when did you last visit any of the 
facilities of the following universities in Greater Manchester? (e.g. their campuses, buildings, sports facilities, or cultural 

faciliti
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Universities are thought of strongly – including on economy and culture – and residents want more 

students, not fewer. Opinions on our civic role, and direct benefits to residents, are more mixed

39%

30% 32%
29%

17% 17% 15% 16%
9%

28%

31% 29%
27%

30%
26%

25%
18%

13%

Encouraging more 
students to come to 

Greater Manchester is 
good for the region’s 
economy and culture

The strength and quality 
of the universities is an 

important driver of Greater 
Manchester’s economy

The strength and quality 
of the universities is an 

important driver of Greater 
Manchester’s culture

The universities in Greater
Manchester serve the

wider city-region, not just
their own students and

academics.

 The universities in
Greater Manchester are
involved with the local

community.

The universities are
continuously improving

their contribution to
communities in Greater

Mancheste

The local universities 
should do more to support 

Greater Manchester’s 
economy and culture

The universities in Greater
Manchester contribute
positively to me and my

family/friends.

Greater Manchester would
be a nicer place to live

with fewer students

Please agree or disagree with the following statements about the universities in Greater Manchester

Strongly agree Moderately agree Neither agree or disagree Moderately disagree Strongly disagree Don't know
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When more specific benefits are probed – as priorities for our civic role – the practical takes 

precedence over the theoretical, with a bent to local (but not national) economic impact

56% 55%

49% 48%
44% 43%

39%
36% 35%

28% 28%
25%

9%
6%

1%
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What benefits do you think local universities bring to Greater Manchester, if any? Please select ALL the options that best 
apply



Priorities



We will:

Help make our region the best 
area in the country for young 

people to grow up and for 
children and adults at all ages 

and all levels of qualification to 
be supported to learn 

throughout their lifetimes. 

Direct our research, innovation, 
courses and the management of 
our own estates to support our 

city region’s ambitious 2038 
zero-carbon target. 

Make our involvement in the 
city’s cultural institutions better 

known and used by a wider 
population and support 

programmes which use our 
creative and cultural power to 

drive economic growth.

Help make Greater Manchester a 
top-5 European digital city 

region. 

Support the levelling up of 
opportunities and life-chances 
between Greater Manchester 
and the rest of the UK – and 
between the most and least 

advantaged towns and districts 
of Greater Manchester.

Support the levelling up of 
opportunities and life-chances 
between Greater Manchester 
and the rest of the UK – and 
between the most and least 

advantaged towns and districts 
of Greater Manchester.



The Greater Manchester Civic 
University Board

Greater 
Manchester Civic 
University Board

VC / Principals 
Group

GMCA 
Committees

University Internal 
Committees



Membership

▪ 1 x Senior academic of each HEI (5)

▪ 1 x Senior professional representatives from each HEI (5)

▪ 1 x Senior officer representative from GMCA 

▪ 1 x Elected Member as advised by GMCA/the Mayor 

▪ Chair and deputy chair elected annually (from HEI academic reps)



Next steps

First meeting December 2021

Priority setting

Baselines and KPIs

Action plan



~9 million people

~2 million people

~320,000 people



Useful Links from the event Chat 

• Resources to support the development of a civic university agreement from 
the CUN website 

https://civicuniversitynetwork.co.uk/civic-agreements/

• CUN Members’ Area - https://civicuniversitynetwork.co.uk/resources/

• Subscribe to CUN newsletter - https://civicuniversitynetwork.us10.list-
manage.com/subscribe?u=59329af95474ff2bd86e50d48&id=77bbc57a24
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• Greater Manchester universities’ polling data 

https://www.greaterManchesteruniversities.org/news/blog-post-one-akan2

• University of Manchester’s agreement with FE colleges 

https://www.manchester.ac.uk/discover/news/greater-Manchesters-universities-and-colleges-
announce-plans-to-work-more-closely-together/

• Greater Manchester Strategy Performance Framework 

https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/documents/s18225/GMS%20Annex%20C%20-
%20Performance%20Framework%20v5.pdf

• Final Agreement – https://www.greatermanchesteruniversities.org/

• Strategy - https://democracy.greatermanchester-
ca.gov.uk/documents/s18222/GM%20Strategy%20Report%2017.12.21.pdf
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• Greater Manchester Inequalities Commission - https://www.greaterManchester-
ca.gov.uk/media/4606/the-next-level-good-lives-for-all-in-greater-
Manchester_short.pdf

• The Greater Manchester Economic Vision - https://gmlep.com/economicvision

• GM Higher - https://gmhigher.ac.uk/

• Greater Manchester Innovation Agency - https://www.greaterManchester-
ca.gov.uk/news/new-university-led-energy-agency-to-turn-greater-Manchester-
green/

• GM Cyber Foundry – https://gmcyberfoundry.ac.uk/

• GM AI Foundry - https://gmaifoundry.ac.uk/

• HE / FE collaboration - https://www.salford.ac.uk/news/greater-Manchesters-
universities-and-colleges-announce-plans-work-more-closely-together

delivered by:

@civicuniversity   
#trulycivic

Join the conversation:

Greater Manchester Universities cont.

https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/media/4606/the-next-level-good-lives-for-all-in-greater-Manchester_short.pdf
https://gmlep.com/economicvision
https://gmhigher.ac.uk/
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/news/new-university-led-energy-agency-to-turn-greater-Manchester-green/
https://gmcyberfoundry.ac.uk/
https://gmaifoundry.ac.uk/
https://www.salford.ac.uk/news/greater-Manchesters-universities-and-colleges-announce-plans-work-more-closely-together


• Goldsmiths, University of London’s civic mission -

https://www.gold.ac.uk/community/civic/

• The London Higher Civic Map -

https://www.londonhigher.ac.uk/civic-map/

• UCL Community Noticeboard –

https://studentsunionucl.org/volunteering/cris/noticeboard
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